CHAPTER 145.

[Published March 28, 1860.]

AN ACT authorizing the Superintendent of Public Property to pur-chase the Governor's message in foreign languages, and for an appropriation of money for the payment therefor.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Superintendent of Public Property is Authority to hereby authorized and directed to purchase six thousand purchase Govcopies of the Governor's message in the German lan-ernor's mesguage, three thousand copies in the Norwegian language, two thousand copies in the Dutch language, and fifteen hundred copies in the Welsh language, at a cost not to exceed ten cents per copy.

SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any mon-Appropriation ey in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient for the payment of said messages, at a rate not to exceed ten cents for each copy so purchased.

SEC. 3. The Secretary of State is hereby authorized Sec. of State and directed to audit the account for said messages at to audit acthe price agreed upon by the Superintendent of Public count. Property, and to draw warrants on the Treasurer for the payment of the same.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1860.

CHAPTER 146.

[Published March 30, 1860.]

AN ACT authorizing the city of Hudson to issue bonds for the liquidation of indebtedness, and for other purposes.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Hud-Authority son are hereby authorized and empowered to issue bonds issue bonds of said city, to an amount not exceeding six thousand dollars, for the purpose of paying and taking up the orders of said city that are outstanding, and for no other purpose; such bonds shall be made payable in ten years